increased its investment in debt instruments. In particular, the amount of held-to-maturity debt securities

increased by RMB394,735 million, or 61.30% over 2005. Receivables increased by RMB102,628 million,

or 23.13%, mainly due to the subscription of designated PBOC bills totalling RMB103,000 million.

Liabilities

As at 31 December 2006, the Group’s total liabilities amounted to RMB5,118,307 million, an increase of

RMB820,242 million, or 19.08% against 2005. Deposits from customers remain the Group’s primary

source of funding, accounting for 92.24% of total liabilities. Owing to the boom of the stock market and

the rapid growth of fund issuances volume, securities and funds houses substantially increased their

deposits in the Group. This development resulted in amounts due to banks and non-bank financial

institutions of RMB243,968 million as at 31 December 2006, RMB79,444 million, or 48.29%, higher than

at the end of 2005.

39

Deposits from Customers

The following table sets forth the Group’s deposits from customers by product type as at the dates

indicated:

As at 31 December 2006 As at 31 December 2005

Amount % of total Amount % of total

(In millions of RMB, except percentages)

Corporate deposits 2,466,284 52.23 2,094,047 52.27
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Demand deposits 1,778,715 37.67 1,474,483 36.81

Time deposits 687,569 14.56 619,564 15.46

Personal deposits 2,207,442 46.76 1,897,421 47.37
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Demand deposits 830,402 17.59 708,608 17.69

Time deposits 1,377,040 29.17 1,188,813 29.68

Operations outside Mainland China 47,530 1.01 14,578 0.36
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Total deposits from customers 4,721,256 100.00 4,006,046 100.00

As at 31 December 2006, the Group’s deposits from customers amounted to RMB4,721,256 million, with

an increase of 17.85% against the end of 2005, providing a stable funding source for its lending and

investment businesses. Corporate and personal deposits rose by 17.78% and 16.34% respectively. The

latter grew at a rate slower than the former, primarily because the active domestic capital market diluted

domestic customers’ savings. Domestic demand deposits moved up by RMB426,026 million, or 19.51%

compared with the end of 2005, higher than the 14.17% growth rate of time deposits. The proportion of